 Project & Engineering solution segment saw an improved at EBIT levels on account
of the write back of bad debt provision and also improvement in asset utilization.

View and Valuation
ALLCARGO is leveraging its global network for FCL cargo and we expect MTO volume
continues to grow at healthy rate and change in market strategy for CFS business has
paying the dividend in terms of strong volume growth. Company has gaining market
share in CFS business on all the market in which it is present. Company has reported
profit for the first time in last 6 quarters for P&E business and management sees further
improvement in demand scenario.  ALLCARGO is aggressively investing into
multimodal logistics park/warehouse business which will enable it to offer integrated
services to its client and will provide sustainable growth in long run

We marginally increase our FY19/20E revenue estimates by 2/4% and
maintained our BUY rating with unchanged target price of Rs.130 (6.5x FY20
EV/EBITDA)

Key Risks to our rating and target
 Volatility in Freight Rate

 Slow down in global trade due to US-China trade war

3QFY19  Results

Financials 3QFY18 4QFY18 1QFY19 2QFY19 3QFY19 YoY % QoQ% 9MFY18 9MFY19 YoY %

 Net Sales   1,480   1,536   1,625   1,737   1,803 22% 4%   4,511   5,165 14.5%

 Other Income   5   15   5   5   15 207% 180%   26   26 -1.3%

 COGS   1,043   1,098   1,166   1,254   1,317 26% 5%   3,214   3,738 16.3%

Employee Exp   239   241   253   263   276 15% 5%   689   791 14.9%

 Other

Expenses

   104   123   104   95   98 -6% 3%   307   297 -3.1%

 Total

Expenditure

   1,387   1,462   1,523   1,612   1,691 22% 5%   4,210   4,826 14.6%

 EBITDA   93   74   102   125   112 20% -10%   301   339 12.6%

Depreciation   40   40   40   40   40 0% -1%   119   120 0.4%

 EBIT   54   34   62   85   72 34% -15%   182   219 20.6%

 Intreset   7   7   8   8   7 -8% -23%   22   23 1.8%

 Exceptional

Item

   -   (7)   -   -   -   0% 0%   -   -   NA

 PBT   51   42   60   82   81 57% -1%   185   222 19.8%

 Tax   20   23   9   20   31 53% 54%   28   59 109.7%

 PAT   32   13   54   63   51 57% -20%   161   168 4.2%

Narnolia Financial Advisors Ltd.

ALLCARGO

Strong growth maintained in MTO & CFS, P&E turns profitable
Q3FY19 was a strong quarter for the company it has registered a revenue growth of 22% with
every segment contributing. The major revenue contributor MTO business has registered a
revenue growth of 22% YoY on back of 16% YoY volume growth and 5% YoY growth in
realization. EBIT margin of the business continue to strong at 3.8%. Revenue from CFS
business has up by 25% YoY to Rs.118 Cr on back of change in management strategy. CFS
business reported EBIT margin of 29.8%. P&E business has turned profitable after 6 quarters